

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 20-1145

**MOTION OF INGEVITY CORPORATION TO INTERVENE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Ingevity satisfies all the elements to intervene as a matter of right.....	13
A. Ingevity’s motion for intervention is timely.	13
B. Ingevity has an interest in the subject of the action.	14
C. EPA and NHTSA do not adequately represent Ingevity’s interests.	16
D. Ingevity’s interest is impaired as a practical matter absent intervention....	17
II. Ingevity satisfies the standards for permissive intervention.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Dimond v. D.C.</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	12
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cty., Maryland</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 600.500-12(c)(2)(vii)(A).....	5, 6
77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018).....	1

85 Fed. Reg. 24174 (Apr. 30, 2020)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3) 13, 18
